
ODISHA WATER & SANITATION MISSION
PANCHAYATI RAY AND DRINKING WATER DEPARTMENT

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA

TENDER DOCUMENT

for

"Hiring of Human Resource Service provider for outsourcing of
Manpower support to Odisha Water & Sanitation Mission"

Tender No..

Dated: -q,q, 06. anJo

lssued by:

Odisha Water & Sanitation Mission

Panchayati Raj and Drinkin! Water Department

Government of Odisha
Gound Floor, Jal O Parimal Bhawan, UnitV
Bhubaneswar-75 i001

Page 1 of 15



Section DESCRIPTION
PAGE

NO

1 Schedule of Tender 3

2 Tender Notice 4

3 Eligibility Criteria for the Interested Firm 5

4 Eligibility Criteria for the candidates 6

E Tender Submission 7

6 General Terms & Conditions of Tender 8-9

7 Evaluation & Award of Contract 10

B

ANNEXURES

l. Details of the tenderer 11

ll. Technical Details 12

lll. Self declaration for not black listed 13

lV. Price schedule 14

V. Format for Performance bank guarantee 15

Table of Gortlents

Page 2 of 15



Schedule of Tender

Tender No.

Name of the tender issuer

Adm inistrative Officer,
Odisha Water & Sanitation Mission
Panchayati Raj and Drinking Water
Deoartment
Government of Odisha

Scope of Work
"Hiring of Human Resource Service provider
for outsourcing of Manpower suppotl to
Odisha Water & Sanitation Mission"

Cost /fee of Tender Documents

. Rs.5000f(Rupees Five Thousand) only

. Tender documents can be downloaded
by bidders from Government of Odisha,
Panchayati Raj and Drinking Water
Department's website i.e.
www.tendersod isha. gov. in/
www. od ishaoa nchavat. oov. i n

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)

. Rs 60,000/- (Rupees Sixty Thousand
only).

. EMD should be in the shape of Demand
Draft drawn in favour of "Odisha Water &
Sanitation Mission" payable at

Bhubaneswar.

Pedormance Bank Guarantee (PBG) 5o/o of the work order value of 1tt vear

Date of Advertisement

Date of issue of tender document 01 07 2020

Date & Time of Pre Bid clarification
meeting

06.07.2020(11 A.M)

Response to Pre Bid clarification
meeting

10.07.2020(11 A M)

Date & Time for Submission ofLast
Bids

04.08.2020 before 5 P.M

Date & Time of Opening of Technical
Bids

05.08.2020 at (11 A.M)

Date & Time of F'tice Bid Opening 12.08.202011.00 AM

Name of the contact person for
Communication

Administrative Officer,
Odisha Water & Sanitation Mission
Panchayati Raj and Drinking Water
Department
Government of Odisha

Contact Number of the concern person 0674-23904L2

Address for Communication
Gound Floor, Jal O Parimal Bhawan, Unit-V
Bhubaneswar-7 51001, Odisha

Page 3 of 15



Tender Notice
sealed tenders are invited from interested firms for ,,Hiring of HumanResource service provider for outsourcing of Manpower supporl of odisha water &sanitation Mission, Panchayati Raj and Drinking water Department, Government ofodisha" on monthly basis. (Number of all the candidates to be deployed ismentioned at Annexure V).

lnterested bidder has to bid for both the outsourcing services i.e. for ,,Data
Entry operator, Night Watchman, Sweeper and Attendant,,. partial submission willnot be accepted.

The outsourcing of services will be for a period of next three (3) years fromthe date of deployment. Further the service may be extended from time to timedepending upon satisfactory performance of the service provider.
This candidate deployed by the service provider, will not have any type of"Employee - Employer" relationship with either odisha water & sanitation Mission orPanchayati Raj and Drinking water Department. The service provider is to ensurethat no permanent employment will be demanded by the candidate(s) either odishawater & sanitation Mission or Panchayati Raj ano oiint<ing water Department duringany stage of their engagement or at later stage.

Interested bidders may obtain details of terms & conditions for taking up thisassignment by downloading the tender document from Government of odisha,Panchayati Raj and Drinking water Department website
i' e. www. te n d e rsod is ha. g ov. i n/www. od is ha pa n ch ayat. gov. i n.

Page 4 of 15



Eliqibilitv Griteria for the Interested Firm

The interested firm;

1) Must have a valid PAN

2) May have GST registration number

3) Registered under EPF & ESI

4) Labour registration certificate

5) Should have a registered or at least one branch office in the State of Odisha.

6) Must have a minimum average annual turnover during last three financial

years i.e. 2017-18, 2018-19 & 2019-2020 of Rs 1 Crore (Rupees One Crore).

The firm must submit copy of audited balance sheet, Profit & Loss Account

with all schedules certified by any Chartered Accountant & acknowledgement

of Income tax return as a proof of turnover.

7) A self-declaration as per Annexure lll that the tenderer;

,/ not been blacklisted by any State Government/ / Central Govt. / PSU in

lndia and
./ will pay the engaged candidate the entitled remuneration

B) Must have provided outsourcing of human resource services to at-least one

office of the Central Government/ State Government/ PSU with in India during

last three financial years i.e. 2017-18, 2018-19 & 2019-2020 The work order

or the service agreement occurred with the client must be produced as a proof

of work eiperience of the firm.

Page 5 of 15



SL Name of the Post .Quali[ication No of
posts

Office to
attached

Monthly Fee
for Personnel

1 Data Entry
operator

. Graduate in any
discipline from a
recognized university
with PGDCA wirh S0%
marks

o At least 2 years of
experience in the field of
ru ral/urban sanitation
sector.

5 Nos. OWSM Office Rs 12000/-

6Nos. EIC Oifice. Rs12000/-

Total 1L Nos.

z. Security guard
[B hours
rotationJ

AS per Labour & ESI
dept. notification on
30.10.2018 unskilled
Labour may be paid with
minimum wage of
Rs.280/- per dav.

3 Nos. EIC Office,
Rwss

Rs.8400/-

Security Guard . As per Labour & ESI
dept. notification on
30.10.2018 unskilted
Labour may be paid with
minimum wage of

_Rs.2B0l- per day.

1No SE[Water
Quality),State
Laboratory

Rs.8400/-

Total 4 Nos.

Sweeper

As per Labour & ESI
dept. notification on
30.10.2018 unskilled
Labour may be paid with
minimum wage of
Rs.2B0l- per day.

2 Nos. EIC Office Rs.8400/-

o As per Labour & ESI
dept. notification on
30.10.2018 unskilled
Labour may be paid with
minimum wage of
Rs.2B0l- per dav.

2 Nos. SEIWater
qualityJ State
Laboratory

Rs.8400/-

Total 4Nos.

a Attendant . As per Labour & ESI
dept. notification on
30.10.2018 unskilled
Labour may be paid with
minimum wage of
Rs.2B0l- per dav .

2 Nos. OWSM Office Rs.B400/-

1 Nos. Director
office

Rs.8400/-

Total 3 Nos.

This tender is valid for 2 years on basis of satisfactory performance.

Page 5 of 15



in",.osha||besubmitted,"P-chnica|Bid&thePriceBid.
Earnest monev DePosit (EMD):

Bidder has to submit an EMD of Rs 60,000/- (Rupees sixty Thousand only) in

the form of Demand Draft only, drawn from any nationalized bank in favor of
,,Odisha Water and Sanitation Mission" payable at Bhubaneswar, failing

which the Bid will be rejected and Technical Bid will not be opened.

The EMD should be sealed in one envelope marked as "EMD"'

The Technical Bid:

The Technical Bid should be sealed in another envelope marked as

"Technical Bid" and must contain the following duly filled in and signed

documents .

1)

2)

modification in the format shall be permitted.

Governmenti / Central Govt / PSU in India and will pay the engaged candidate

the entitled remuneration as per Annexure lll.

certified by any Chartered Accountant & acknowledgement of Income tax

return as a Proof of turnover.

Governm6ht/Central Government/PSU/Educational institutions within last

three financial years must be submitted.

3) The Price Bid:

contain the price bid as per Annexure lV duly completed in all respects.

4) Each envelope should bear the name of bidder, along with the tender number.

5) Each page of the tender paper has to signed and stamped by the bidder and

to be submitted along with other desired documents of the Technical Bid

6) The three separate envelopes containing EMD, Technical Bid and Price Bid

should be sealed in one envelope and should be "addressed as per tender

schedule".
7) Bidder shall submit the sealed envelope addressing to the "State project

Director, Odihsa Water and Sanitation Mission,Jal O Parimal Bhawan, Unit-V,

Bhubanes'r,fvar,Odisha, PIN-75100'1 and send through either Speed

posURegistered PosUPrivate Courier only. (No submission of the bids by

hand will be entertained).

Page 7 of 15



l, l

Note: Bidders must read these conditions carefuily and comply strictly while

submitting their bids'

a) The Bidders should note that Prices should not be indicated in the Technical

Bidandshou|dbequotedonlyinthePriceBid.|ncasethepricesare
indicatedintheTechnica|Bid,thetendersha|lstandrejected'

b) The bids not submitted in prescribed format or in prescribed manner, sha|| be

rejected by the Tender committee at the risk and responsibility of the bidder'

c)Eachpageofthetenderdocumentshou|dbesignedbythebidderwithsea|'
in token of having understood and accepted the terms and conditions of the

contractandseriallynumberedandpagemarked'

d) The bidder or authorized representative (one person only) will be allowed to

bepreset,itatthetimeofprebidmeetingandatthetimeofopeningof
Technical Bid'

e)..PriceBid,,shallbeopenedon|yinthosecases,wheretheoffereditemshave
fulfilled the prescrib:d technicai specifications' The decision of the Purchase

Committee will be final'

0TheTenderingAuthorityreservestherighttoterminatethebidprocessand
reject all bids at any time prior to' "*"d 

of contract' without assigning any

reason thereof.

g)TheengagedcandidatehastoworkaspertheworkinghoursofGovt.of
odisha. *," r,orio"vs of Govt. of odisha will be applicable to the candidate(s)

dep|oyedoverthere.Howeveriftheauthorityorderstoworkinaho|idayor
beyond the working hours the deployed candidate has to abide by that order'

h) After endqcf each month the servi

Administraitive Officer, OWSM and

service Provider through' PFMS' Pa
servlcg pluvl\ler Lrrrvev"' ! r '-'--

respectivebankaccountvithin3daysoTrece|plo||'||g|||v\J|wgq|||vv|a---- r:^^,^^aharr fn nav the enqaqed candidate thg
service Provider. Anv d

mu
Bidd"tt -r* advised to quote reasonable

service charges accordinglY'

oWSM will issue a LoA (Letter of Award) to the t":::^ttJ::::"l1iJl:
:JJ#rill ffi:; after acceptins the LoA will recei 'e a work order Accepting

Lir-r^r ^^A fha O\A/StVl

il:tt""Tt;i'i"lr" o" treated as a contract between the bidder and the owsM'

no separate agreement will be signed'

i) The contract with the bidder will remain valid for a o::i"^1 :t^ly !'ll:A:
;,.nT:t'$a".." oi',rru" of work order. However the contract mav be extended

further upO'n satisfactory performance of the bidder'

Page 8 of 15



v k) EMD of unsuccessful bidders will be returned within 10 working days after

acceptance of the work order by successful bidder. The EMD of the

successful bidder will be returned on submission of the Performance Bank

Guarantee.

l) The Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) as per Annexure-Vl will be equal to

5% of the total value of work, prior to placing of "work order".

m) The Performance Bank Guarantee shall be valid for 2 years period from

confirmation of order or Letter of lntent'

n) payments will be made by the concerned service provide within 15 working

days of submission of invoice, based on completion of respective terms &

conditions.

o) Any notice given by one pady to the other pursuant to this contract shall be

sent in writing.

p) All the disputes shall be subjected to Bhubaneswar jurisdiction only.

Page 9 of 15



t.

Evaluation & Award of Contract

oWSMwiiiexamine&determine*n".nffifacceptabtequatity,is-
generally complete & is substantially responsive to the bidding documents.

a. A substantially responsive bid is one that conforms to all the terms,
conditions and specifications of the bidding documents without material
deviations, objections, conditionally or reservation. lf a bid is not
substantially responsive, it will be rejected.

b. ln case, any tenders containing any conditions or deviations or
reservations about contents of tender document, owsM may ask for
withd rawa I of such cond itions/deviations/reservations.

c. Decision of the tender inviting authority regarding responsiveness or
non-responsiveness of a tender shall be final and binding.

d.

bidder will less than 20o/o of the estimate service charqe then the bid will
be reiected.

e. The lowest quotation received for all the services will be treated as L1

and will be declared as successful bidder.

owsM will issue LoA (Letter of Award) to the successful bidder by a
Registered Letter /Speed Post or by bearer. Duly signed and stamped
duplicate copy of LoA has to be returned by the successful bidder within 7
(Seven) working days of receipt of LoA as token of acknowledgement.

Work order will be issued only after receiving the acknowledged LoA from the
successful bidder. Candidates have to be sponsored to OWSM within 15 days
of issuanc.e of work order.

!f

Page 10 of 15

tl

ill



sr.
No

Particular

1 Name of the Firm/AgencY

2
Reoistered office Address &
CoFrplete postal address

3 Telephone Number & E-Mail ld

4
Name of Authorized Signatory (in
block letters)

5 Contact No.of authorized signatory

6
Type of /Firm (ProPrietarY/
P-artnership/ Pvt . Ltd./Public Ltd)

7
Date of Establishment and
Experience in business (ln number
of years) 

,

8 G.S.T. Registration No.

I PAN No.

10 ESI Registration No

11 EP.F Registration No

12
Details of Earnest MoneY
Deposit i.e Draft no, date and bank
name.

ANNEXURE - I

DETAILS OF THE TENDERER

* Tenderer has to provide all relevant documents for the particulars filled in the

Technical bid; as a Proof.

Date:

Place: Signature & Seal of the Bidder

Page 11 of 15



TECHNICAL DETAILS

Details of one contract executed by the Agency during the last three years in

Enclose photocopies of the contracu work order as mentioned in the format above

for the ease of scrutinY)'

Date:

Place: Signature & Seal of the Bidder

the following form;

Duration of Contract (Date of award
of contract)

Contract
Value
(in RS.
Lacs)

Human resource
Services alreadY

ProvidedName & Address
of the Client,

where outsourclng
service provided

Page 12 of 15



ANNEXURE - III

SELF DEcLARATIoN FoR NoT BLACK LISTED AND MAKING FAIR PAYMENT
TO THE CANDIDATE

To,

The Administrative Officer,
Odisha Water and Sanitation Mission,
Panchayati Raj and Drinking Water Department,
Government of Odisha

Ref: Tender no. dated 2019

Sir,

I / We. ..here by confirm that our firm has not

been banned or blacklisted by any Government organization/Financial

institution/Court /Public sector Unit /Central Government.

I / We. ...here by confirm that our firm will pay Rs

-/--- into the bank account of candidates engaged every month incase of

his / her attendance on all working days.

Date:

Place: Signature & Seal of the Bidder

Page 13 of 15



RATE PER PERSON PER MONTH WITH ALL APPL]CABLE STATUTARY DUES

sl.
No

HUMAN
RESOUECE
TYPE

Minimu
m
remuner
ation *

SHARE OF
EMPLOYEE

MONTHLY
GROSS

CONSOLTDA
TED
REMUNERA
TION

SHARE OF EMPLOYER

ON MTNIMUM
REMUNERATION

SERVI
CE

CHAR
GES #

GST@1Bolo

On
(Column 6l

TOTAL
AMOUNT
PER

PERSON/
MONTH

EPF@
12o/o

ESI@
O.75o/o

EPF@
13o/o

ESt@

3.250/o

fll (2) t3) (4) (s) (6) (7') (B) (e) (10) t1 1)
L Data

Entry
Onera tor

10,470 t440 90 12000 1560 390

2 Security
Guard

7329 1008 63 8400 r092 273

3 Sweeper 7329 1008 63 8400 r092 273

4 Attendant 7329 1008 63 8400 tog2 273

ANNEXURE- IV

PRICE SCHEDULE

* Minimum remuneration of the person is the final amount to be credited in his/her
bank account

# an estimated service charge for the proposed service has been decided by the
Tender Committee (kept in sealed envelope; which will be opened at the time of
financial bid opening). lf the service charges quoted by the bidder will less than 20o/o

of the estimate service charge then the bid will be rejected.

n ln case, there is any change of rate to the statutory dues, the revised rate will
be accordingly applicable.

* Duties and Taxes will be deducted as per the statutory norms.

Date:
Place: Signature & Seal of the Bidder

Page 14 of 15



ANNEXURE- V

PERFORMA OF BANK GUARANTEE

To,

The Governor of Odisha

WHEREAS
address of the supplier) (hereinafter called "the supplier") has

in pursuance of contract no... . ... ... dated . .... to supply. " " ' '

....... (Description of goods and services) (Herein after called "the

Contract").

AND WHEREAS it has been stipulated by you in the said contract that the supplier

shall furnish you rvith a bank guarantee by a scheduled commercial bank recognized

by you for the sum specified therein as security for compliance with its obligations in

accordance with the contract;

AND WHEREAS we have agreed to give the supplier such a bank guarantee; NOW

THEREFORE we hereby affirm that we are guarantors and responsible to you, on

behalf of the supplier, up to a total of ... . . ... (amount of the guarantee in

words and figuies), and we undertake to pay you, upon your first written demand

declaring the supplier to be in default under the contract and without argument, any

sum or irms within the limits of (amou4t of guarantee) as aforesaid, without your

needing to prove or to show grounds or reasons for your demand or the sum

specifiJd therein. We hereby waive the necessity of your demanding the said debt

from the supplier before presenting us with the demand.

We further agree that no change or addition to or other modification of the terms of

the contract to be performed the render or of any of the contract documents which

may be made bbtween you and the supplier shall in any way release us from any

liaOility under this guarantee and we hereby waive notice of any such change,

addition or modification.
This guarantee shall be valid until the..." day of ...'."'.,20.'...-
Our branch at

.(Name & Address of the * branch) is liable to pay the guaranteed
part thereof under this Bank

(Name and
undertaken,

amount depending on the filing of claim and any
Guarantee only and only if you serve upon us at
written claim or demand and received by us at our
before Dt.
guarantee thereafter.

our " branch a
" branch on or

othenruise bank shall be discharged of all liabilities under this

(Signature of the authorized officer of the Bank)
Name and designation of the officer
Seal, name & address of the Bank and

address of the Branch

Page 15 of 15


